

SC 308-2025
STATE Vs. BATHOLOMEW OKOH @ PRINCE
FIR NO. 380/2025
PS Karol Bagh

12.12.2025

The matter is received by way of transfer in compliance of Circular No. 37/D-I/Gaz.IA/DHC/2025 dated 27.09.2025 of Hon'ble Delhi High Court.

The undersigned is also looking after the work of Ld. First Link Court as well as Ld. Second Link Court.

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused produced from JC with Ld. counsel Sh. Rohan Gupta.
Main IO SI Murari Lal in person.
Present IO SI Monu Chauhan is absent.

According to present IO, FSL result is still awaited.

Issue fresh notice to present IO to appear in person with report regarding FSL result/ filing of supplementary charge-sheet, returnable on **17.01.2026**.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/12.12.2025