

**SC 308-2025, STATE Vs. BATHOLOMEW OKOH @ PRINCE
FIR NO. 380/2025 PS Karol Bagh**

24.04.2026

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for state.
Accused produced from JC with Ld. counsels Ms.
Shilpa and Sh. Anoop Kumar Gupta.
IO SI Monu Chauhan in person.

IO has filed supplementary charge-sheet to the effect that earlier FIR no. 696/16 for the offence U/s 14 of Foreigners Act and Section 474(II) IPC was registered against present accused at PS Vikas Puri. Thereafter, trial was conducted and present accused was convicted for the offence U/s 14 of Foreigners Act.

Since the trial of another FIR no. VIII/15/DZU/2016 of PS NCB, Delhi is going on, therefore, according to him, accused could not be leave India.

Copy of supplementary charge-sheet is supplied to accused against acknowledgment.

Submissions heard.

Admittedly, accused cannot be convicted for the same offence, therefore, in view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, **charge is amended and charges for the offence U/s 14 of Foreigners Act are withheld.**

No PW is present today.

In the interest of justice, no adverse order is being passed against PWs.

Issue fresh summons to Duty Officer HC Lokindra (cited at serial no. 1) and ASI Rajiv Tyagi (cited at serial no. 15), returnable on the NDOH. Case property be also summoned for the NDOH.

Put up for PE on 25.05.2026.

At the request of Ld. counsel for accused, date is changed to **05.06.2026**. The date i.e. 25.05.2026 is hereby stand cancelled.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/24.04.2026